
Agenda compiled by:
Tel No:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR

John Grieve
224 3836

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS, LS1 1UR ON

TUESDAY, 7TH MARCH, 2017 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

N Buckley Alwoodley;
M Coulson Pudsey;
R Downes Otley and Yeadon;
J Dunn Ardsley and Robin Hood;

B Flynn Adel and Wharfedale;
B Gettings Morley North;
M Harland Kippax and Methley;
J Heselwood Bramley and Stanningley;
G Hussain Roundhay;
G Hyde Killingbeck and Seacroft;
A Khan Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
B Selby (Chair) Killingbeck and Seacroft;
C Townsley Horsforth;
G Wilkinson Wetherby;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information



C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13 -16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 
held on 7th February 2017.

(Copy attached)

1 - 8

7  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES

To consider any matters arising from the minutes.

8  City and 
Hunslet

LEEDS CITY CENTRE EVENING & NIGHT TIME 
ECONOMY

To consider a report by the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration which provides an 
update of the partnership working within the 
evening and nigh time economy and the work 
underway to reduce crime and ante social 
behaviour, in particular within those areas 
identified by as red zones within the city Centre 
Cumulative Impact Policy.

(Report attached)

9 - 20

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

9  City and 
Hunslet

POLICING AND THE NIGHT TIME ECONOMY

To receive a Presentation from Sergeant Dave 
Shaw, West Yorkshire Police on the issues of 
“Policing and the Night time Economy”

(Report attached)

21 - 
22

10 LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME

To note the contents of the Licensing Committee 
Work Programme 2017.

(Report attached)

23 - 
26

11 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Monday 3rd April 2017 at 10.00am in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds.

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to 
see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front 
of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a 
statement of when and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a 
way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made 
by attendees.  In particular there should be no internal 
editing of published extracts; recordings may start at any 
point and end at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 7th March, 2017

Licensing Committee

Tuesday, 7th February, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor B Selby in the Chair

Councillors N Buckley, R Downes, J Dunn, 
S Field, B Flynn, M Harland, G Hussain, 
G Hyde, A Khan, C Townsley and 
G Wilkinson

97 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
 
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.

98 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
 
There were no items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude the 
press or public from the meeting due to the nature of the business to be considered.

99 Late Items
 
There were no late items of business

100 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.

101 Apologies for Absence
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: B Gettings and J Heselwood

102 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held 6th December 2016 
were accepted as a true and correct record.

103 Matter Arising from the Minutes
 
There were no issues raised under matters arising.

104 DEFRA Air Quality Improvement Plan & OLEV Grants
 
The Director of Environments and Housing submitted a report which provided an 
update on the progress with regard to Clean Air Zone (CAZ) implementation and the 
submission of applications for funding.

It was reported that details of DEFRA’s CAZ plans and the opportunity to submit 
funding requests were advised to this Committee in July 2016.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 7th March, 2017

The Executive Programme Manager, Strategy & Resources, presented the report 
and responded to Members questions and queries.

Discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included:

 Current and Planned Actions to address air quality in Leeds
 Engagement Plans
 OLEV Clean Taxi Grant Bid
 DEFRA Taxi & Private Hire Licensing Scrappage
 Licensing Conditions 

Referring to Section 2.3 of the report “Applications for Funding”, Members requested 
if a brief report could be provided to the next meeting on the uptake of applications 
seeking vehicle purchase funding.

It was also requested that a Briefing Note be prepared on “Home Charging Grants” 
which could be circulated to all Members of Council.

Officers confirmed the requested information would be made available.

Referring to Paragraph 1.4 of the submitted report, clarification was sought on the 
number of, and locations of the air quality monitoring areas. Members also queried 
why certain areas (Junction 28 of the M62 motorway) was not identified as a poor air 
quality area

In responding officers confirmed that there were 6 air quality monitoring areas 
located throughout the city: Burmantofts (Haselwood Close), Pool in Wharfedale 
(Main Street), City & Hunslet (Caspar Apartments), Kirkstall (The Normans), Beeston 
& Holbeck (Tilbury’s and Eustons) and Morley (Chapel Hill).

In terms of identifying poor air quality areas “hotspots” officers reported that 
an updated DEFRA model was being produced that would identify further areas in 
Leeds. However
[...]
he taxi 
and private hire trade with the purchase of electric vehicles

(iv) That in respect of (iii) above, a report setting out details of the uptake of 
applications seeking vehicle purchase funding be prepared for the March 
2017 meeting of this Committee

(v) That a further report be brought back to this Committee in June 2017 with 
details of any proposed vehicle licensing condition changes that may be 
considered following discussion with the other West Yorkshire and York 
authorities.  The aim of these discussions is to look at a common approach 
across the region.  Any proposals for change would be subject to full 
public consultation.   

105 Training Review, Taxi & Private Hire Licensing
 
The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report intended to 
provide an understanding as to the reasons for a Training Review.

Appended to the report was a copy of the current training provision for Taxi and 
Private Hire Drivers & Operators (Appendix 1 referred) 

Addressing the report the Executive Officer, Taxi and Private Hire Licensing reported 
that there were three main issues motivating the training review:

 Benefits to the trade
 Benefits to customers and staff
 Benefits of using a developed local market

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 7th March, 2017

In seeking clarification, Members asked if there had been any consultation with the 
trade.

In responding officers confirmed that discussions had taken place in two trade 
forums with different views being expressed. Subject to Members approval, wider 
consultation would take place in the next few weeks.

Referring to drivers from neighbouring authorities operating in Leeds, Members 
queried if the LCC training could be enforced on drivers licenced in other authorities.

In responding officers said LCC training could not be enforced on drivers from other 
authorities, the intention was to work with neighbouring authorities to encourage 
them to adopt similar standards to Leeds

The Chair queried if there was an issue around local knowledge.

In responding Officer’s suggested there was not an issue but there was a difference 
of opinion within the trade. The use of satellite navigation provided alternative routes 
and real-time information, there was a view that local knowledge was not as valuable 
but the driver had to be competent.

RESOLVED – 

(i) That the contents of the report be noted, including the suggested 
timescales for completion

(ii) To support the proposals for the Council to consult with the Taxi and 
Private Hire trade on the review of the Council’s Driver Training 
provision

106 Letter from Competition & Markets Authority 
The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report which drew to 
the attention of Members, a letter received from Competition & Markets Authority 
(CMA) setting out details of a number of Taxi & Private Hire related issues.

Appended to the report was a copy of the following documents:

 A Letter from the Senior Director, Advocacy, Competition & Markets Authority 
dated 14th December 2016 (Appendix 1 referred)

 Leeds City Council’s current Taxi and Private Hire Licensing conditions 
(Appendix 2 referred) 

Addressing the letter from the CMA, the Executive Officer, Taxi and Private Hire 
Licensing reported that the letter raised a number of issues, all relating to the impact 
of local authority regulations on taxi and private hire competition. 

 The CMA states that passengers benefit in terms of both price and service 
quality from innovation and competition among taxis and private hire vehicle 
operators.  

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 7th March, 2017

 Attention is drawn to recent CMA analysis of a merger between two Sheffield 
private hire operators.  

 Attention was also drawn to the CMA response to Transport for London (TfL) 
consultation on proposed changes to private hire regulations in London.

It was suggested that the focus of CMA letter was on one aspect of the council’s 
taxi and private hire licensing conditions, which the CMA suggests may reduce the 
potential for competition between firms and make it more difficult for a new entrant 
into the trade.

Referring to the merger of operators and the suggestion that competition may be 
reduced as a consequence, Members queried if there was any evidence to back up 
what was been suggested.

In responding Officers reported no evidence had been supplied, it also raised 
concerns around livery and identification.

In offering comments Members suggested that smaller operators often merged in 
order to compete with the larger operators.

Officers suggested that the views of the trade need to be sought in terms of them 
being more enterprising.

It was the view of Members that they had confidence in the current policy. 

RESOLVED – 

(i) That the letter from the Competition & Markets Authority be noted

(ii) That in responding the Competition & Markets Authority be informed 
that this Committee has every confidence in its existing licensing policy

107 Taxi & Private Hire Licensing - 2017 Fees Review
 
The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report which sought 
the support of Members in reviewing the Council’s Taxi and Private Hire licensing 
fees.

Appended to the report was a copy of Leeds City Council – Taxi and Private Hire 
Licensing Fees (January 2010) – (Appendix 1 referred) 

The Executive Officer, Taxi and Private Hire Licensing presented the report and 
responded to Members questions and queries.

Discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included:

 The fees for Taxi and Private Hire Licensing were last reviewed in December 
2010

 To investigate the opportunity to review the current and future costs of the 
service and the fees charged by the Council to cover those costs

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 7th March, 2017

 To engage with staff, the local trade, neighbouring authorities and other 
stakeholders

 The review findings would have regard to Council Policy, Conditions and 
Criteria approved by Licensing Committee

 Suggested timescale for the review.

RESOLVED – 

(i) That the contents of the report be noted, including the suggested 
timescales for completion

(ii) To support the proposals for the Council to consult with the Taxi and 
Private Hire trade and other stakeholder on the review of licensing fees

108 Licensing Annual Report 2016
 
The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted the Licensing Annual 
Report 2016 which provides a summary of the work undertaken in 2016 by 
Entertainment Licensing and Taxi and Private Hire Licensing.

The report provided information and statistics on the type and number of licensing 
applications processed by Entertainment Licensing and the Taxi and Private Hire 
Licensing Sections. The report also set out details of enforcement activity and liaison 
work undertaken by both sections.

Appended to the report was a copy of the Licensing Annual Report 2016 (Appendix 
1)

The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration presented the report and 
responded to Members questions and queries.

Discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included:

Entertainment Licensing

 Evening and Night time Economy
 Strategy and Policy
 Proactive work
 Reactive work
 Licensing Act Application Statistics
 Gambling Statistics
 Large Casino
 Sex Establishments
 Outdoor Events

Taxi and Private Hire Licensing

 Enforcement
 Safeguarding

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 7th March, 2017

 Service Improvement
 Licensing Statistics
 Decisions
 Refusals and Revocations
 Suspensions
 Complaints

Referring to the evening and night time economy, reference was made to a well-
known fast food establishment on Boar Lane and the concerns around late night 
nuisance.

In responding Officers reported that the company had worked with the police and 
LCC Officers and provided additional security both inside and outside the premises, 
and as a result the situation had improved within the last six months.
Referring to Taxi and Private Hire suspensions, Members sought clarification around 
none disclosure of medical reasons.

In responding Officers confirmed a driver’s licence would be suspended if a medical 
assessment had not been carried out. 

RESOLVED – 

(i) That the contents of the Licensing Annual Report 2016 be noted

(ii) To note that the report will be considered by full Council in March 2017

109 Licensing Committee Work Programme
 
Members considered the contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 
2017. It was noted that in view of the decisions made earlier, the following items 
would be added to the Work Programme: 

 Uptake of applications seeking vehicle purchase funding (March 2017)
 Vehicle Licensing Conditions – Consistency Across the West Yorkshire and 

York Region (June 2017)
 Training Review – Taxi and Private Hire Licensing (Update Report March 

2017, Full Report June 2017) 

RESOLVED – That with the inclusion of the above, to approve the contents of the 
Licensing Committee Work Programme for 2016/17

110 Date and Time of Next Meeting
 
RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday, 7th March 
2017 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration

Report to Licensing Committee

Date: 7th March 2017

Subject: Leeds City Centre Evening & Night Time Economy

Are specific electoral Wards affected?  Yes  No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): City & Hunslet

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 

integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. This report provides the Licensing Committee with the work presently underway 
between all partner agencies and stakeholders in the evening & nightime 
economy.

Recommendations

2. That Licensing Committee considers the information from partner agencies.

Report author:  Nicola Raper
Tel:  85339

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To present to the Licensing Committee an update of the partnership working 
within the evening and nigh time economy and the work underway to reduce 
crime and anti social behaviour, in particular within those areas identified by 
as red zones within the city Centre Cumulative Impact Policy.

2 Background information

2.1 In November 2016 Members of the Licensing Committee were presented with 
the annual review of the cumulative impact areas for the City Centre.

2.2 Members were concerned to hear that the West Yorkshire Police crime 
statistics for the preceding 12 months demonstrated that violent crime and 
theft had increased significantly in the red zone areas of the city centre and 
continued to be problematic.

2.3 Furthermore Licensing Members have joined the West Yorkshire Police during 
Operation Capital on Saturday evenings.  The Members witnessed the 
vibrancy of the City Centre in to the early hours of Sunday morning, and the 
effective partnership working, but also identified the high demands on police 
resources.

2.4 Members requested that a letter be sent to the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (PCC) setting out the Licensing Committee’s concerns.  A copy 
of that same letter together with the response received from the PCC is 
attached at appendix A.

3 Main issues

3.1 Over recent months all partners have been in dialogue with the aspiration to 
improve resources within the night time economy, reduce crime and anti 
social behaviour and improve the visitor experience of Leeds.

3.2 Representatives from partner agencies, including the West Yorkshire Police, 
LeedsBID, Purple Flag, BACIL (Business Against Crime in Leeds), LCC City 
Centre Management and Community Safety, will be present to provide 
Members with an overview and update of the work underway.

3.3 The City has recently been awarded Purple Flag status for the management 
of the evening and night-time economy.  Purple Flag is a town and city centre 
award – similar to the Blue Flag for beaches – which aims to raise the 
standard and broaden the appeal of town and city centres between the 
hours of 17:00 & 05:00. Areas awarded the Purple Flag are recognised for 
providing a vibrant and diverse mix of dining, entertainment and culture 
while promoting the safety and wellbeing of visitors and local residents.  A 
Purple Flag factsheet may be found at appendix B of this report.

3.4 Members will hear of the actions arising from the Purple Flag assessment that 
are now being taken forward.

Page 10



3.5 Operation Capital has been reviewed and new policing schedules are now in 
place to provide additional resources during the key times of the evening and 
night time economy.

3.6 Partner agencies were invited to an event hosted by the West Yorkshire 
Police to discuss how collective partnership working may be maximised, and 
what additionality or potential can be brought to the City and to inform the 
Operation Capital Partnership Delivery Plan going forward.

3.7 A number of key themes emerged at the event, including transport/highways, 
and street marshalling.  The West Yorkshire Police will now be considering all 
actions and liaising with the relevant partners and stakeholders  

3.8 Subsequent to this meetings have been held between the West Yorkshire 
Police Licensing Section, LCC Entertainment Licensing, BACIL (Business 
Against Crime in Leeds), and the operators of venues from the Call 
Lane/Lower Briggate, and Albion Street/and Woodhouse Lane areas.  The 
purposes of these meetings were to identify options for improving and 
managing an effe
[...]
ope that I have addressed the concerns that you have raised and I would be more than
happy to meet with yourself and colleagues to discuss any of these issues further but if, in
the meantime, you would like any further information or have any queries then please do not
hesitate to contact me. I look forward to hearing from you.

Yours sincerely

Mark Burns-Williamson
Police and Crime Commissioner for West Yorkshire

Tel No:01924294000 Email: markburns-williamson@westyorkshire.pcc. pnn.gov. uk

www.westyorkshire-pcc. gov. uk

þ $ iOttice of the Police ancl Crinie Comrnissioner .

Fax No:01924294008

Page 16



Appendix B

Flying the flag for city’s evening offer

Leeds city centre awarded Purple Flag status for excellence in managing its evening and night time 
economy. 

The accreditation recognises Leeds city centre’s strong provision of entertainment, food, drink and 
culture between the hours of 5pm-5am. The evening and night time economy covers arts, cultural, 
entertainment and leisure provision – pubs, clubs, music venues, restaurants, theatres, cinemas, 
evening retail and public events.

Purple Flag status celebrates the city’s offer as vibrant, diverse, clean, safe, well managed and 
providing a positive experience to customers.
Purple Flag is an accreditation process run by the Association of Town and City Management (ATCM) 
– a not for profit, mutual organisation, which focusses on the creation, development, and 
management of vibrant and viable town and city centres. Purple Flag is similar to the Green Flag 
award for parks and the Blue Flag for beaches, and is the benchmark for good night time 
destinations. It is a positive initiative that indicates an entertaining, diverse, safe and enjoyable night 
out throughout the UK and Ireland, and is now being taken up internationally.

Leeds is one of the largest places in the UK to be awarded Purple Flag status and only the second 
place in West Yorkshire to be awarded a Purple Flag.

Leeds’ Purple Flag appli
[...]
Agenda Item 9



10.4.7 information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with 
the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 

In that event Members would be asked to consider under the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules if in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

2 Background information

The Committee has previously received presentations from West Yorkshire Police 
on a six monthly basis and discussed issues relating to the Review hearing 
system, the use of the Matrix system and the City Centre Cumulative Impact Area 
and partnership working with licensees

3 Recommendations

3.1 The Committee is asked to receive the presentation from West Yorkshire Police 
and consider and discuss the contents as appropriate

4 Background Documents1

None

  The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 22



LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 - LAST UPDATED 23/02/17 (JG)

Key: 
RP – Review of existing policy DP – Development of new policy PM – Performance management B – Briefings SC – Statutory consultation

ITEM DESCRIPTION Officer TYPE OF ITEM

Meeting date:   7th March 2017  

Policing and the Night 
time Economy

To receive a Presentation from Sergeant Dave Shaw, West 
Yorkshire Police on the issues of “Policing and the Night time 
Economy”

D Shaw B

Evening and Nigh-time 
Economy

To receive a report by the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 
which provides an update on the Evening and Night-time Economy

N Raper
B

Meeting date:   (Monday ) 3rd April 2017  

Taxi & Private Hire 
Licensing Service – 
Improvements Overview
(Progress Report)

To receive a report by the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 
which provid
[...]
tion

ITEM DESCRIPTION Officer TYPE OF ITEM

Meeting date:    June 2017  

Update/ monitoring 
report on the Victoria 
Gate Casino 

To receive a report by the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 
which provides an update / monitoring report on the Victoria Gate 
Casino

N Raper B

Vehicle Licensing 
Conditions – 
Consistancy Across the 
West Yorkshire and York 
Region

To receive a report by the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 
which provides an update on Vehicle Licensing Conditions – Consistancy 
Across the West Yorkshire and York Region

A White B

Training Review – Taxi 
and Private Hire 
Licensing

To receive a report by the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 
which sets out details of the Training Review – Taxi and Private Hire 
Licensing

A White B

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Leeds City Centre Evening & Night Time Economy
	Appendix A
	Appendix A Response
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Slide Number 1


	9 Policing and the Night Time Economy
	10 Licensing Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 3rd April, 2017

Licensing Committee

Tuesday, 7th March, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor B Selby in the Chair

Councillors R Downes, J Dunn, B Flynn, 
G Hussain, G Hyde, A Khan and 
G Wilkinson

111 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
 
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.

112 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
 
That, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following parts of 
the agenda designated as exempt on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information so designated as follows:-

Policing and the Night Time Economy – The report (verbal presentation) was 
deemed exempt from publication in accordance with Access to Information Rule 10.4 
(3) as it included information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection 
with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. In those circumstances, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information. (Minute No. 119 refers)

113 Late Items
 
There were no late items of business

114 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the 
meeting.

115 Apologies for Absence
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: N Buckley, M Coulson, B 
Gettings, J Heselwood and C Townsley.

116 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held 7th February 2017 were 
accepted as a true and correct record.



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 3rd April, 2017

117 Matters Arising from the Minutes
 
There were no issues raised under matters arising.

118 Leeds City Centre Evening & Night Time Economy
 
The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report which provided 
an update of the partnership working within the evening and night time economy and 
the work underway to reduce crime and anti-social behaviour, in particular within 
those areas identified by as red zones within the City Centre Cumulative Impact 
Policy.

The Chair introduced and welcomed to the meeting Andrew Cooper, Chief 
Executive, Leeds Business Improvement District (Leeds BID); Karen Butler, (Leeds 
BID); Sean Walker, BACIL Manager; Clair McCall, Area Community Safety Co-
ordinator, Environments and Housing Directorate; Chief Inspector Chris Matthews, 
Inspector Andy Berriman and Sergeant David Shaw from West Yorkshire Police.

Prior to discussion of the report Members viewed the Leeds BID team video 
“Welcome to Leeds”

In addressing the report the Chief Executive, (Leeds BID) reported that Leeds had 
been successful in achieving Purple Flag status for excellence in managing its 
evening and night time economy. He said Purple Flag was a nationally recognised 
accreditation and illustrated the safe, well managed and diverse offer of Leeds 
during the early evening and night time economy.

The Chief Executive, Leeds BID said success had been achieved through effective, 
collaborative working and strong partnerships and this was reflected in the feedback 
received from the Assessor.

Referring to the “next steps”, the following actions were identified:

 Driving positive improvements within the evening and night time economy
 Key issues include transport, resident engagement, customer information, 

curation of a sustainable customer service/ welcome for ENTE, a purple 
manual for businesses

 Opportunity to engage a wider and new customer base
 Consumer Campaign – First Phase Spring 2017

Members then heard from representatives from partner agencies, including; West 
Yorkshire Police, BACIL, LCC City Centre Management and Community Safety, who 
provided an overview and update of the work underway.

Commenting on Operation Capital and the Members joining Police on night time 
patrols of the city centre. Members were of the view that the visits had been 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 3rd April, 2017

beneficial in highlighting strengths and weaknesses associated with the night time 
economy.

Reference was made to possible problems of late night dispersal and issues around 
plying for hire.

In responding the Chief Executive (Leeds BID) said that ideally he would like to see 
more Taxi Marshall’s operating in the city centre but this would have to be done in 
conjunction with the Police. Engagement with the Taxi and Private Hire Trade and 
Members of the public via the Communication Plan may also assist in getting a 
message out. 

Members congratulated the Leeds BID Team and their partners on achieving the 
Purple Flag accreditation for the City.

Members welcomed the wider marketing/ collaboration opportunities, particularly for 
national chains operating in the Purple Flag area, following the awarding of the 
accreditation.

A number of Members referred to the issue of transport, commenting that public 
transport to and from the city centre was poor after 6.00pm. Buses to Otley, for 
example, only ran hourly. Shops were now open until 8.00pm, thousands of workers 
were employed throughout the night time economy, many of these customers/ 
workers required public transport to get home but it could be difficult.

It was suggested that Leeds was bidding to become European Capital of Culture 
2023 and a good transport network would be required if the bid was to be successful. 
It was suggested that the Leeds BID Team and European Capital of Culture 2023 
Bid Team work together with a view to bringing forward proposals for improving the 
transport network.

In responding the Chief Executive (Leeds BID) said that public transport
(buses and trains) had been identified as a weakness, the challenge was now to 
seek improvement and working with the European Capital of Culture 2023 bid team 
would be explored.

The Chair thanked the Leeds BID Team and representatives from the partner 
agencies for their attendance and contributions. 

RESOLVED – 

(i) To receive and note the information from Partner Agencies

(ii) That the key issues of transport and resident engagement be pursued 
as a priority with proposals coming forward

(iii) That a further report be brought back to the September meeting of this 
Committee which provides an update on the key issues, in particular 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 3rd April, 2017

discussions with the European Capital of Culture 2023 Bid Team 
around proposals for improving the transport network.

119 Policing and the Night Time Economy

Members received a Presentation from Sergeant Dave Shaw, West Yorkshire Police, 
who spoke about Policing and the night time economy. 

A summary of the issues/ incidents involving licensed premises principally in City 
Centre was presented.

(Due to the confidential nature of the information being presented, this part of the 
meeting was held in closed session)

The Chair thanked Sergeant Shaw for his attendance and presentation commenting 
that the session had been informative and interesting.

RESOLVED – 

(i) That the contents of the presentation be noted

(ii) That a further presentation on policing and the night time economy be 
scheduled for September 2017. 

120 Licensing Committee Work Programme
 
Members considered the contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 
2017. 

RESOLVED – To approve the contents of the Licensing Committee Work 
Programme for 2017

121 Date and Time of Next Meeting
 
RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Monday 3rd April 2017 
at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds.


